

Case Number 183365

SUPREME COURT

FILED

NOV 16 2010

Frederick K. Onirich Clerk

In the
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
Deputy

WALTER GREB and KAREN GREB

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

DIAMOND INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent,

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, APPEAL NO. A125472;
ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, THE HONORABLE PETER J. BUSCH,
JUDGE PRESIDING, CASE NO. CGC-08-274989

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON THE MERITS

Scott L. Hengesbach (SBN 146731)
Maria A. Starn (SBN 235724)
MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP
801 South Grand Avenue, 9th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 623-7400
Facsimile: (213) 623-7400

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent,
DIAMOND INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

Case Number **183365**

In the
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

WALTER GREB and KAREN GREB

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

DIAMOND INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent,

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE, APPEAL NO. A125472;
ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, THE HONORABLE PETER J. BUSCH,
JUDGE PRESIDING, CASE NO. CGC-08-274989

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON THE MERITS

Scott L. Hengesbach (SBN 146731)
Maria A. Starn (SBN 235724)
MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP
801 South Grand Avenue, 9th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 623-7400
Facsimile: (213) 623-7400

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent,
DIAMOND INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Under Delaware Law, Diamond Ceased To Exist Three Years After It Was Dissolved.....	6
C. Section 2010 Does Not Extend Diamond’s Life.....	9
1. Diamond Is Not A “Corporation” Under Division 1 of the Corporations Code.....	11
(a) Diamond Is Not Organized Under Division 1.....	13
(i) "Organization" Refers to the Corporation's Incorporation and Other Formation Activities.....	15
(ii) The Corporations Code Demonstrates That Filing Papers to Transact Intrastate Business Is Not "Organizing" Under Division 1....	17
(iii) This Court's Precedents Confirm That A Foreign Corporation Is "Organized Under" The Foreign State's Law.....	27
(iv) Giving "Organized" Its Normal Meaning Does Not Make Section 102(a)'s Reference to Domestic Corporations Superfluous.....	29

Index to Contents (continued)

(b)	Diamond Does Not Otherwise Meet The Definition of “Corporation.”	36
2.	Traditional Rules of Interpretation Confirm That The State of A Corporation’s Domicile Governs The Effect of Dissolution.	37
(a)	California Corporate Laws Presumptively Do Not Apply to Foreign Corporations.	38
(b)	California Traditionally Holds That The Domicile’s Law Governs The Effect of Dissolution.	43
(c)	California Traditionally Does Not Apply Its Continuing-Existence Statute to Foreign Corporations.	46
D.	The Court Should Not Adopt The Constitutional Analysis Employed By The North American II Court.	50
1.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance On Repealed Provision Of The California Constitution, Article XII, § 15 Flies In The Face Of The Premise Of Their Argument.	50
2.	The Reasoning Of North American II Is Fundamentally Flawed.	51
3.	The Approach Followed By North American II In Interpreting § 2010 Fails To Abide By Standard Principles Of Statutory Construction.	52
4.	The North American II Decision Speculates As To The Intent Of The Legislature.	53

Table of Contents (continued)

5. The North American II Decision Rests On The
Faulty And Illogical Premise That Article XII, §
15 Pertained To Corporate Dissolution.....56

6. The North American II Court Improperly
Interpreted Other Provisions Of The
Code..... .57

E. Public Policy Is Defined By the Statute..... 58

F. Because California and Delaware Law Do Not Conflict,
The Court Need Not Apply The Governmental Interest
Test.....61

CONCLUSION.....63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Abington Heights School Dist. v. Speedspace</u> (3d Cir. 1982) 693 F.2d 284	42
<u>Allen v. Southland Plumbing, Inc.</u> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 60	42
<u>Barner v. Leeds</u> (2000) 24 Cal.4 th 676, 683	6
<u>Holiness Church of San Jose v. Metropolitan Church Ass'n</u> (1910) 12 C.A. 455	41
<u>In re Dow Chem. Int'l Inc.</u> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147	8
<u>In re Flashcom., Inc. Bkrptcy</u> (C.D.Cal. 2004) 38 B.R. 485	23
<u>In re RegO Company</u> (Del. Ch. 1992) 623 A.2d 92, 95	7
<u>Jacob B. v. County of Shasta</u> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 948, 952	4
<u>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</u> (2d Cir. N.Y. 2007) 499 F.3d 165, 170, 173-76	8
<u>Peñasquitos v. Superior Court</u> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1180, 1185-6	42
<u>Riley v. Fitzgerald</u> , (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 871	9
<u>Territory of the United States Virgin Islands v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</u> (Del. Ch. 2007) 937 A.2d 760, 789	8
<u>Town of Oyster Bay v. Occidental Chemical Corp.</u> (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 987 F.Supp. 182, 211	8

Statutes

8 Delaware Code § 278..... Passim

California Corporations Code § 102(a) and § 162..... Passim

California Corporations Code § 2010..... Passim

California Corporations Code § 500..... 26

California Corporations Code §§ 900-911 27

Delaware Code § 170..... 26

Delaware Code §§ 241-242..... 27
